of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity securities are mandated to stockbrokers and asset managers. Asset managers’ mandates include
benchmarks by which performance is measured based on fee structures. The investment committee monitors
the performance for each asset manager against benchmarks and reports to the board on a quarterly basis.

All equities are split between listed and unlisted securities. Listed equities which relate to linked policies do
not require a sensitivity analysis as the liability is not guaranteed and will be determined solely by reference
to the value of the assets. These assets do not expose the group to any risks.

The table below reflects the shareholders’ exposure to equity price risk. A hypothetical 10% increase or
decrease in the equity prices would result in the following changes in the profit before taxation of the group:

R million

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Financial assets
Listed preference shares (impact on other
comprehensive income) 61 (61) 53 (53)
Derivative asset 4 (4) – –
Collective investment scheme 54 (54) 54 (54)
Listed equity shares (impact on other comprehensive
income) 13 (13) 11 (11)
Unlisted preference shares 45 (45) 86 (86)
Financial liabilities
Derivative liability (6) 6 – –

98 MANAGEMENT OF  INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL   R ISK  c on t inu ed

3.2		C redit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party
by failing to discharge an obligation. The key areas where the group is exposed to credit risk are:

•	 �Unlisted preference shares with put options to the large banks;
•	 Debt securities;
•	 Loans and receivables;
•	 Reinsurance contracts; and
•	 Cash and cash equivalents.

Significant concentrations of credit risk, if applicable, are disclosed in the financial statements. The credit

[…]

Change in economic assumptions (14) 2 (12) 1

Change in non-economic assumptions 28 (1) 27 –

Incurred but not reported claims 1 (2) (1) 2

Balance at the end
of the year 54 (8) 46 18

Negative reserves are eliminated on a per policy basis with a result that the gross long-term insurance
liability (excluding IBNR) at 30 June 2013 was R46 million (2012: R14 million). The long-term insurance
liability would have been R217 million (2012: R98 million) lower without the discretionary margins.

In addition to the discounted cash flow liability, an IBNR provision was held amounting to R8 million
(2012: R4 million). The IBNR was set using a claims runoff model based on recent experience.

2013  ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT SECTION 2 117

8. Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts continued
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Short-term insurance
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the total short-term insurance contract liability in respect
of a 10% increase or decrease in the following components of this liability net of reinsurance:

30 June 2013

R million

Short-term
insurance

contract
liability

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Incurred but not reported provision 4 534 44 (44)
Unexpired risk provision 4 534 29 (29)
Insurance contract cash bonus provision 4 534 37 (37)

Long-term insurance
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease
Investment return 1% increase/decrease
Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 10% increase/decrease
Expenses 10% increase/decrease

Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made
in the measurement of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in
policyholder liabilities. Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves are not